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Vision & Mission

Vision: A trusted food supply for allergen
sensitive consumers around the world.

Mission: Lead the global food industry in
best practice allergen management,
sharing information that builds trust and
transparency that supports allergen
sensitive consumers to make informed
choices.
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A New Website
Platform

Introducing our new & improved
corporate website allergenbureau.net,
& brand-new website platform

for VITAL® Online.

Supporting industry
to manage the risks
of food allergens

in the interests

of consumers.

* interactive news & events pages
* easy search functions

* updated industry FAQs

e conference presentations

* free helpline service


http://www.allergenbureau.net/
https://vital.allergenbureau.net/

0 Industry Guidance

Industry Guidance
in 3 Steps

] 1. Food Industry Guide to Allergen
Easy Management and Labelling for
St‘?PébY'SteP Australia and New Zealand
e i), ' — PEAL updated edition

guidance

2. Allergen Bureau’s Allergen Risk
Review Website

3. Food Industry Guide to the
Voluntary Incidental Trace Allergen
Labelling (VITAL®) Program

Informing the food industry 9
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Terminology

The required names for summary statemen|
for soybean and cereas contaning giuten, |

For Australia and New Zealand

suMMary statement using the required nam

Examgle: Ingredient list for Frozen Groan W
Mix.

Note that 5oy, soya and soybean are requn|
in the statement of ingredients, but nolin .
statemant whevs soy is the anly permitied 1
rame.

A partnership document of the
Australian Food and Grocery Council and the Allergen Bureau

Essential

allergen guidance

for the ANZ food
business operator

roone  All
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Retail? Caterers?

What is the Mhor
Wheat or timeframe? dairy?
How do |

label gluten? Processing =

Inkjclet- e : aids?
and digi- PAL / May
labelling? Industry contain?

CAPITAL LETTERS

. , Required names?
& punctuation? Guide? ¢ E

Single

> ingredient : M Allergen order in

International f ? - the contains
allergens? : : statement?
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How do | apply PEAL?




How much time

Standard 1.2.3

Information requirements — warning
statements, advisory statements and
declarations

do we have?

Food Standards (Proposal P1044 - Plain English Allergen Labelling) Variation
197

Item [3] of F2021L00145 Clause 4 Clause 4 a transitional arrangement for variations to

the 24 Feb 2021 the Code made by Item [3.1], [3.2], [3.3], [3 4] and

Schedule FSC138 [3.5] of the Schedule.

25 Feb 2021

* PEAL regulation started 25 Feb 2021

 food can be sold with either old or new
allergen labelling up to 25 Feb 2024

» food packaged & labelled with old
allergen info before 26 Feb 2024 may
still be sold until 26 Feb 2026

e see www.foodstandards.gov.au

The transition period is the period of time that
commences on 25 February 2021 and ends on 25
February 2024.

The post-transition period is the period of time that
commences 26 February 2024 and ends on 26

February 2026.



http://www.foodstandards.gov.au/

Chapter 4: Allergen Labelling & Communication

Continued... Table 3 Allergen declaration requirements for various foods being offered for sale.

Examples of foods being offered for sale Allergen declaration requirements
(If allergens are not present, then an allergen declaration is not
required.)
[ Packaged foods for retail sale not requiring a statement of ingredients The food requires an allergen declaration
[refer to Code section 1.2. 4—2] An allergen declaration should be *  Format and location requ\rements do not app\y
printed on the packaging. Examples of these foods include: * Required names from Golurmn 4 of the table to section
59-3 apply.

PEAL applies to

individual portion packs [also refer to Code section 1.2.1—86]
foods contained in small packages [defined in Code Standard
11

packaged and labelled water [also refer to Standard 2.6.2]

which food?

standardised alcoholic beverages [defined in Code Standard
1121

Foods not required to bear a label imples are provided in Table
1) [refer to Code Standard 1.2.1]. The allergen declaration should
accompany (for example using ink jet or digitally printed labels) or be

AI I Of th e m l displayed with the food.
* to Code Standard 1.2.1 Division 3]

Food that is sald to caterers
Allergen declarations are provided to the caterer with the food either

on a label or in documentation.

packaged foods for retail sale S

Code Standard 1.2.1 Division 4].

S f d t d d t b I b | Foods for special medical purposes or certain infant formula products | The food requires an allergen declaration.
O O S n O re q u I re O e a r a a e [refer to the Code subsection 1.2.3—6 (4] Format and loeation requirements da not apply.
Required names do not apply. Names from Column 1 of
the table to seetion S9-3 or any other name by which the
[ ) fo O d S S O I d to C a te re r‘S allergen is commaonly known applies.
Foods where the possible presence of cross contact allergens has A precautionary allergen labelling statement is recommended.
been established and a risk assessment has determined that a +  Precautionary allergen labelling statements are voluntary.
precautionary allergen labelling statement is necessary. Refer to *  For consistency, required names from Column 3 of the
b a I | Ot h e r S a I e S Of fo O d section 4.1.11 in this Guide table to section S9-3 are recommended
[ J

i m p O rte d fo O d S Some packages can display an allergen declaration

which is neither a statement of ingredients nor a

summary statement. An example is an individual
portion pack with an allergen declaration ink jetted
onto the sachet. The Code does not require bolding
for declarations on individual portion packs, and in this
example, ink jetting in bold could make the text more
difficult to read.

Allergen

Bureau




Ingredient list format?

format, location & terminology requirements are in

the Code
preferred format for industry consistency

statement of ingredients declare allergens using
required names in bold

summary statement are mandatory

PAL statements (when determined through a science

based risk assessment process) are important

Allergen

Bureau

Food Industry G g 2nt and Labelling

4.1.1 RECOMMENDED ALLERGEN LABELLING FORMAT

In this Guide an 'ingredient list' is a collective term which represents up to three labelling elements.

1. a mandatery statement of ingredients (refer to Code Standard 1.2.4 Information requirements — statement of
ingredfents), and
a mandatory summary statement (refer to Code section 1.2.3—4 Mandatory declarations of cerfain foods); and
a voluntary precautionary allergen labelling statement (refer to section 4.1.11 in this Guide)

The three elements work together to provide consumers with clear and consistent allergen labelling.

Figure 2. The allergen labelling elements of an Ingredient list,

Ingredients

Statement of Ingredients Water, vegetable oil, vinegar, sugar, tomato paste, capsicum,
salt, egg yolk, thickener (1412), almonds, parmesan cheese
(milk), garlic, wheat flour, flavour (wheat maltodextrin,
Summary Statement antioxidant (320).

Contains: egg, almond, milk, wheat, gluten, sesame.
Precautionary Allergen Labelling May be present: peanut.
(PAL) Statement - VOLUNTARY

“May be present: allergen x, allergen y." is recommend in conjunction with the VITAL Program

4.1.2 UNDERSTAND THE ALLERGENIC NATURE OF INGREDIENTS

To declare ingredients that are {or contain) allergens not be assumed that normal food manufacturing
accurately, FBOs should be aware of the nature of processes will make the proteins less allergenic. Foods
the ingredients used in their products. In addition to and ingredients that contain denatured proteins can
allergens being present in ingredients, components still trigger an allergic reaction in a consumer with food

in compound ingredients, additives and processing allergy. Also, if manufacturing processes result in the
aids, allergens may also be present from carry-over, allergen protein not being detected by analytical means,
agricultural co-mingling, or cross contact, For more it cannot be assumed that the allergen is not present. An
information, refer to the Allergen Bureau's Unexpected example is a fermented food where the allergen may be
Allergens in Food which is a document that provides difficult to detect using some analytical methods because
the food industry with a list of foods, ingredients and the structure of the protein has changed

raw materials that may unexpectedly contain allergens,
and a list of questions FBOs can ask their suppliers to
support their allergen risk review process.

Some ingredients undergo processes which remove
most of the allergenic proteins. Unless these ingredients
meet the requirements for an allergen labelling

In Australia and New Zealand, regardless of the exemption, the allergenic source of these ingredients
nature of the allergen, in most cases, if it is present must be declared irrespective of hew highly refined

in a food for sale, it must be declared. or processed they may be. An example of a material
that can be highly processed is wheat, where wheat

Apart from sulphites, the allergens listed the table declaration would apply equally to wheat flour, wheat

to section 59-3 are proteins. Depending on the food
processing method, proteins can change (for example,
denaturation due to extreme pH or heating). It should

starch, wheat maltodextrins and caramel derived from
wheat.



Chapter 4: Allergen Labelling & Commun.

Tres table to section 593 lists four cereals containing
aluton fwheat. bariey, e, aats or their hybr ds) that
must be declared when present The required name
‘gluten'is displayed in the summary statement to
inform individuals with coeliac cisease or dermaitis
herpetitors that the foos contsins gluten. The
Inciusion of the specific name of the cereal contalning

There arc two main types of wheat fof the genus
Trticur) grown in Austraiia anc New Zealand (breac
wheat), and athough I &
grow, thero aro several other species of wheat from
1o

sucn as spekt, Kamut® knorasan wheat, einkor, farmo!
emmer, and fraekeh, Where these foocs are present
wheat must be deciared

inthe g
provicies add tional informaticn to consumers about th
source of cereal containing gluten. Cxcept for “whe:
‘speciic cereal names cannot be cisplayes in the
‘surimary statament

Example where barley is present in & food.

i pel is present in @ food.

Ingrodionts.

| epakt (wheat)

| Contains: wheat, uten.

Ingredionts
barley

Contains: gluten.

For hybricised o as. {wkch

b Incustry Gui

Soybean
The required names soy , ‘soyal or “soybean’ may

b used i the statement of ingredients, howsver, the
required name 50y’ must be declared in the summary
statsment.

is:ahybrid of wheat and rye) both
are declared in the staterrent of ingredients, but
specifc cereal names fexceat for wheat) cannot be
displayed in the summary statement.

‘whoat'is displayod n
of ingrecients and the summary statement to inform
individuals who have wheat allergy that wheat i
present. Gluten s cisplayed in the summary statement
1o inform consumers of the presence of gluten

Example where uheal is present i a feod

Ingredients.
wheat

Contains: wheat, gluten.

ol cand iy is
presentina food.

[ ingredients
| titcale (wheat, rye)

Contains: wheat, gluten.
L

For wheat processed infc the ingredient wheat gluten

ol

1]

try Guida 1o Allargen Msnager

Ingredients.
soybeans.

Gontains; soy.

If saybeen oil meets the sllergen labelling exemption
CONdIGNS St ot In Column 2 of the fable 1o secticn
9.3 jfor example It nas been dagummed neutialsed,
bleachec, and Geodurised) soy s nota required name
anc neither bolding or a summary statement are
roquirod.

ofingredients and therefore is not bolded

Examplo where whaat gluton is added to a food.

ol
requiraments for the examotion is acced to a food.

Ingredients
wheat gluten

Contains: wheat, gluten.

Ingredients.
vogotaio o

Or allematuely

Tree nuts
The tabie to seotion 59-3 lists the requined narmes for

anc walnuts). Thes s cons dered by FSANZ to be
tree nuts of public heehh s gnificance for sllergies
Australia snd New Zealang. A declarstion i alvays
required for these Ve nuts, of Ceraiives of these
e nus (such 33 ails). Cosonul 3nd nutmeg 3nd iree
nuts such as chestnid, pill nut, shea nud,illioe nut, and
hickory nut are not includext n e table and therefore
donot have requircd names.

Example where coconut. pocans and almoncs are
present in 3 foos

Ingredients
[Innr@dlen\t } cozonl pecans, slmonds
soybzanci e -

AIIerng —
Burezu | ™ -

Ingredients.
glugose

How to apply

‘required names™

Required names are specified terms
in plain English) that must be used
for declaring allergens in foods.

FIGAML

provides information about each
allergen

e shows examples how a required
name is declared

Allergen

Bureau




Communication

Figure 3. Examples of summary statemant locations.

Preferred format - the summary statement is below, and distinetly separated from, the statement of ingredients.

Ingredients
ater, vegetable ga tomato paste, capsicum, sal, egg yolk,
ener {1412), almonds, parmesan cheese (i e, wheat flour,

ur (wheat maltodextrin, sesame

Contains: eqgg, almond, milk, wheat, gluten, sesame
Alternative formats - the summary statement is next to, and distinctly separated from, the statement of ingredients

Ingredients Contains: egg, almond, milk, wheat, gluten,
Waler, vegetable ol vinegar, Contains: Sesame.
sugar, tomato paste, eqg, Ingredients
capsicum, salt, egg yolk. almond, getable oil. vinegar, sugar, tomate
milk, apsicum. salt. egg yolk, thickener
wheat, a (
ot almonds, parmesan cheese (milk),
uten,
g garlic, wheat fiour, flavour (wheat
sesame.
maltodextrin, sesame oll), antioxidant (320).

Terminology

The required names for summary statements, except Foads that are not listed in the table to s!
for soybean and cereals containing gluten, are the are not required names. In this next exal
same as those in the statement of ingredients. These pili nuts are a tree nut and shea nut buttel
are listed in Column 4 of the table to section S9-3. of a tree nut, they are not included in the il
The following example shows how the required names with required names and therefore not do
can be presented in a statement of ingredients and declaration as set out in Standard 1.2.2—4
summary statement using the required names. bolded text or displayed in the summary statd
However, they are ingredients and therefore

E)lxample; Ingredient list for Frozen Green Vegetable declared in the ingredient list as per Standard

Mix.
Ingredients
Green beans, sugar snap peas, edamame Ingredients
(soybean). Condensed milk, shea nut butter, sugar, pistachio

nuts, pili nuts, salt.

Example: Ingredient list for Nutty Fudge.

Contains: soy.
Contains: milk, pistachio.
Note that soy, soya and soybean are required names
in the statement of ingredients, but not in the summary
statement where soy is the only permitted required
name.

Location of summary

statements ?

» format, location & terminology requirements
are in the Code
» preferred format for industry consistency

FIGAML

* provides preferred & alternative formats

* discusses format, location & terminology
requirements

* shows examples

Allergen

Bureau




Capitals, punctuation

& allergen order?

not a Code requirement in summary
statement

FIGAML seeks industry consistency
preferred format provided
capital letters can be harder to read

prefer same order as in statement of
ingredients

legibility is key!

Allergen

Bureau

4.1.6 SUMMARY STATEMENTS

Asummary statement is essentially a summary of

the allergens displayed in a statement of ingredients.
Its purpose is to improve the consumer's ability to
identify allergen information. Consumers can use
the summary statement for an initial allergen
search and then seek more detailed information
from the statement of ingredients. Ensure the
allergen summary statement makes sense, is logically
consistent, and is not contradictory to the statement of
ingredients (i.e., there should be no missing allergens
or extra allergens).

Format

Summary statements are to begin with the bolded
word ‘Contains’ and list the appropriate required
names in a bold font which provides a distinct
contrast with any other text in the statement of
ingredients that are not required names. The text
typeface and size should be the same as the allergen
declarations in the statement of ingredients [refer to
Code subsections 1.2.3—7 (3) and (5)].

In this Guide, the preferred summary statement format

Alternative summary statement formats and
punctuation can also be used if the overall presentation
of the summary statement meets the requirements of
the Code, noting that CAPITAL LETTERS can be more
difficult to read.

Examples include:

Contains allergen a, allergen b, allergen c.
Contains: allergen a, allergen b, allergen c¢.
CONTAINS: ALLERGEN A, ALLERGEN B, ALLERGEN C.
CONTAINS ALLERGEN A, ALLERGEN B, ALLERGEN C.

The order of the required names in a summary
statement is not regulated by Code. To achieve
consistency within the food industry, it is
recommended that the order of the required names
aligns with the order displayed in the statement of
ingredients.

Food In Guide to A nagement and Labelling

This generally represents order of magnitude, often
aligns with labelling software outputs, and makes
cross-referencing with the allergens in the statement
of ingredients easier. To assist consumers with finding
information quickly, it is preferred that wheat and
gluten are located together, and individual tree nuts are
located together if possible.

Location

Summary statements must appear in the same field of
view as the statement of ingredients, be located directly
next to the statement of ingredients and be distinctly
separated from it [refer to Code subsection 1.2.3—7
(4)]. For consistency it is encouraged that wherever
possible the summary statement is located below

the statement of ingredients and separated by a line
space. An example of this fermat is shown in Figure

3. Examples of summary statement locations. This
figure shows the preferred formatting for an ingredient
list. It also provides some alternative formats which
may be useful, particularly for packages which have
limited space, or where it is difficult to obtain a distinct
separation between the summary statement and the
statement of ingredients.

Where there are space limitations on the label, the
summary statement can be distinctly separated

by other means. Alternative methods to separate
(differentiate) the summary statement from the
statement of ingredients could be by using boxing
or another noticeable shape or using a different text
colour.

When deciding whether a summary statement

is distinctly separate, view the statement of
ingredients and the summary statement together
and consider whether a consumer can easily find
the summary statement. If the summary statement is
not obvious or identified quickly, it may not be regarded
as separated distinctly, and an alternative format should
be considered.

Allergen ‘

Bureau




4.1.10 PROCESSING AIDS

If a processing aid is, or contains, an allergen, the Code
[refer to section 1.2.3—86] sets out requirements for how
itis declared (for example the processing aid is listed in
the statement of ingredients with the words 'processing
aid’ displayed in conjunction with the required name).
The location of processing aids within the statement

of ingredients is not specified by the Code so can be
positioned either:

in descending order of ingoing weight; or

at the end of a compound ingredient containing the
processing aid; or

at the end of the statement of ingredients

Food Indust

The following example shows how processing aids can
be presented in an ingredient list.

Pork & Rice Curry is a refrigerated packaged meal

comprising a pork ingredient that contains the
milk based processing aid lactoperoxidase. The
lactoperoxidase does not have a technological
in the food for sale and ordinarily would not rg
declaration. However, because it is derived §
allergen (milk), it meets the requirements fg
declaration of allergens.

Table 8 Displaying allergens from processing aids in a statement of ingredients and allergen declarations

Scenario Example

The words 'processing aid'are | Ingredients

displayed in the statement of Pork. ...other ingredients. ..,
ingredients in conjunction with ITY spices, processin

the required name. The required | (milk).

name is also displayed in the

summary statement. Contain:

Ingredients
Park (processing aid
milk), ... other ingredients.

Extra words such as ‘contains’  Ingredients
are not necessary

statement of ingredients. and
for the purposes of consistency,
are not recommended However,

Pork {contains processing aid

Ingredients
Porl other ingredients. ..,
curry spices, processing aid

or ‘containing’ can provide
containing milk.

consumers with some context

about the processing aid.
Contains: milk

Ingredients

Park, ...other ingredients. ...
curry spices, processing aid
(containing milk).

Contains: milk

Rationale

The processing aid declaration is located at the
statement of ingredients. This may be appropri:
a small quantity of the processing aid in dg
weight), quanti variable, or the proce:
in the manufacturing process rather than bein:
over from an ingredient. Thi the preferred |
consistency.

Alternatively, the processing aid declaration
the ingredient which contains it. This may also
compound ingredients.

The word ‘contains’ preceding the processing ai
provides further context about the source of the pi

Alternatively, a processing aid may be comprised of

ingredients so use of the word 'contains’ or ‘containing

indicate that the processing aid is not sclely consisting
n milk.

The use of brackets is also acceptable.

ergen |
Burﬂau

y Guide to Allergen Management and Labelling

What about processing
aids?

* format, location & terminology requirements
are in the Code
» preferred format for industry consistency

FIGAML
* provides preferred & alternative formats
e shows examples

Allergen

Bureau



Food Industry Guide to Allergen Manag

International allergens (celery and Ingredients should be listed by,
mustard) or a name that describes the
ingredient [refer to Code sg

of ingredients can also

to provide further contg
following example, tl

Although in Europe (EU) celery and mustard are
allergens of public health significance, they are not
in Australia and New Zealand and they are not listed
in the table to section S9-3. As mustard and celery
are not required names, and as additional words are
not permitted in a summary statement, they cannot
be included within it. When listed in the statement of
ingredients they cannot be displayed in a manner that
prevents any bolded required names from contrasting
distinctly from the other text. follows the ¢
ingredient.

nature of the ingrg

Example where mustard is present in a food.

Example:
Ingredients

Mustard seeds, sugar, vinegar, egg yolk.

Contains: egg.

When exporting foods to the EU, or importing foods
into Australia and New Zealand, ensure that the labels
comply with the relevant regulations for that jurisdiction.
For example, voluntary ‘contains’ statements are not
permitted on the labels of foods sold in the EU

Location of required names

In a statement of ingredients, the required name must
be listed separately for each ingredient.

If more than one ingredient contains the same
allergen, the required name for that allergen is
displayed separately from, but next to, the name of
those ingredients.

Figure 2. The allergen labelling elements of an
ingredient list shows each allergen declared as a
bolded required name, noting that there are two
ingredients that contain or are a product of wheat and
the wheat is bolded each time.

In this example it is c}
proportion is 15%.

Ingredients
Cornflour, unsalted butter

What about celery &

mustard?

Allergen labelling requirements differ across
countries & regions.

FIGAML

* discusses international food regulations

* now has a new section addressing celery &
mustard

* provides examples

Allergen

Bureau



Feod Incus

Guids 1z Allergen Management a~d Labsling

Change Approval Process

Cosanges to product formulstions, ingredients anct
Pz sing ponditons necd to b risk s,
dacumsntas, and approved pror o ny crangss being
implementsd. If thers i a changa to e allsrgen staius
of the erazuct, the [sballing must Ee updsted pricrto
product raaching the markst

4.3 ALLERGEN FREE CLAIMS

Allergen free claime are eims that foed companes
use thal emphasiss the sozence of an sllergen in
tes provi. Allergen e elais are ntznced for
EONSUNES ith faud allery. AN Skample of an alkrgen
free claim is Fan Free’

Free From

Consumers sith faod allergy may sk cut praducts
that mass o ms that they are frao' from an allangen
Products with 2 free from claim must not have an,
ingradients e dervatives of that sllergen formulzted
directy i toe procuc. Also, fhe praduct must not
I any criss CONEC! for Mt lergen st any level
and tnecéfore does nat (8quiré A PAL stalement
ieniiing thai alleraen as a s contac risk

Tress s 1o regu reinents setoutin the Gode for
making sllargan fiss diams, s the critaris for making
the claim 7all to 3ch company Lo

v o’ ta el mean ‘zero’ o o s’ and s
particularly fikely to do 5o in rekation to allergen free
claims given ths reliance that sfected consumers mght

4.1.7 USE OF EXTRA WORDS LIKE ‘CONTAINS’ OR ‘FROM' IN THE STATEMENT OF

INGREDIENTS.

Extra words such as from or contains’

and for the purpases of achieving consistency, ars not racony
xra

¥
summary statement are not permitisd.

Whan making =n 5agen free claim, the manufscturar
e targeting a high-rizk poulstan, and herstere.

mare singent sk management cont-ols han Mose
descrised in thie Guide sre required. Allergen free
slaims should

al the cantiols and messres in plce, and whers
pmssibic, rolount and approprats analye s shouk
b applicd 1o support thesa claims. Ta pravice 3
£afs produat in this centext it i crifcal to spply &1
estatished parsmeters of slergen mansgement
W e utrrest stiAgeney Snd te understand the
conzumers percesion of e

Futher inarmmaton is available on 1ne Allergen Bursau
swepae

Gonsumer Law and Free Claims

Tres Austrelian Gompettion and Gonsumer Commission
IACCC and the New Zesland Commeros Comrmissien

‘o = desrly

Table 7 Exampie
Sconario Examplo Rationale.
{ivhen dspleped 1 s ngrediert
i
Cacont mik Ingradisnts. Coconut il = 3 pant-based dairy allamative, and n e
mik scenaro, the term MK doss ot represant cows ik, of more
specticell s precct of Ine ‘mamerey secredon of nilking
sl [Code secton 1.1.2—3, Therefore, in s exsenie,
w2t 3 eured nane,
The abeerce of eicirg and ralk 1 3 summary staterent
disirquishes tis o fom mammalian mik
E Ingredisnts. T e narme i displayed in the sstement ofirgrediens
ozt mik andin e
itk e seuron of the milk slergen
Gontains: milk
~ Ingredients.

of the compound ingredient
‘coconus mik, sodium
casainate

Olhar ngredents
il (contais mitk),

Contais: mik.

e predust s cleary statec in the name
make an informed choice.

coeznat

Vit 3 focd cersains less i SY cacenut mik, the zedum
canmnstn s rot cecied

"l
ngr
mendec. Howsver, there may be stuations when adding
ina

Lupin

Lupin i  legurne which is increasingly used in faods
i Australia. Limited nforrmation ks suaiadle about pin
fod alergy. Rowaver, Same upin DISteIns arm similar o
peanut profain.

Exampiz where IUFIR is presentin a foos.

Ingredients
lupin flur

Contains: lupin

the mammay secceon af all i lking cnimals

[secton 1.1.23 of the Code]. Most peaplc o an

alergic to cow s ik will e allergic o other animal

milks (goat, snoap o horsaimare) ang produsts that ara
it

casanste @
I s exarmele, @ stetoment cocarut bk (mitki may bo.
contusing to 3 consumer wno may e realse that e mik
alergon s aed by mears of & dferent ingrecient.

ki he word ‘containg’ such as ‘soconut il (oontans
K prcuitiss conmext and harsfors moes sy,

fematives, en
the food on the front

o required
Rame ‘MK 0 the summary Statsment. Consumrs with
allergy should be able to distinguish mammaien
il i other plant-basec! dairy allsralives. The
tem Gaiey’ cannol be used o meel the sllergen
declaration sequirement far milk. |t coud be induded in
an ingrestiont rame i MK s 8% incuad (and mil is
beidedt s por format roquiroments for lorgens|]

Exampiz where milk s presant in & fooc

Ingredients
il solids.

Containg: milk.

Exampte whers miE: is prasant in a fond from an
identified animal source.

Ingredients
Goat milk

Contains: mil

Q AFce u

Can | still use ‘dairy™

FIGAML provides guidance on

the term ‘dairy’

dairy alternatives

other milks (such as goat)
free claims
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Other words like ‘and’

or ‘organic’?

Summary statement

No other words (including ‘tree nuts’ or ‘derivatives’)

Statement of ingredients

Other information is ok if meeting the other Code

requirements, such as:

* required names
* |ocation, formatting & terminology

* naming the ingredient (e.g., common,

true nature)

Allergen

Bureau

4.1.8 SINGLE INGREDIENT FOODS

For a single ingredient food where the name of the food
is the allergen (e.g., a carton of eggs), if the required
name is displayed on the label (e.g., 'Eggs’), it does
not require a statement of ingredients or a summary
statement [refer to Code subsection 1.2.4—2(2) and
Code subsection 1.2.3—6(3)] and the name of the food
is the allergen declaration.

For a package of pure wheat flour, the declaration of
both ‘wheat’ and ‘gluten’ is required [Column 4 of the
table to section $9-3], however, the package does
not require a statement of ingredients or a summary
statement. It is recommended that the allergen
declaration for wheat and gluten is displayed together
on the label

An ingredient list may be included voluntarily and is
recommended in situations that would provide clarity
for a consumer. An example is a package comprising of
only powdered milk. Its label states 'milk powder’ and

a statement of ingredients and a summary statermnent
are not required. A package of instant milk powder that
contains the emulsifier soy lecithin is also offered for
sale and is located next to the plain milk powder in the
supermarket. This label is required to display both a
statement of ingredients and a summary statement. To
provide consistent information, it would be helpful to
include an ingredient list onto the package of plain milk
powder in the same location that the ingredient list will
be positioned on the package of instant milk powder, so
that a consumer can easily compare the two packages.

4.1.9 USE OF OTHER INFORMATION

The location of a characterising component declaration
is not regulated by the Code and can be displayed
anywhere on the label. If it is displayed within the
statement of ingredients, the information should not
compromise the location of the summary statement and
its compliance with the Code's requirements (such as
distinct contrast).

Chapter 4: Allergen Labelling & Communication

Example: Confectionery label displaying a
charact ng component declaration which is not
located within the statement of ingredients.

Ingredients

Nougat [sugar, glucose syrup, vegetable oil, egg
white, condensed milk], milk chocolate [sugar, milk
solids, cocoa butter, cocoa mass, emulsifiers (322
(say), 476)].

Contains: egg, milk, soy.

Milkk chocolate contains 30% cocoa solids and 20%
milk solids.

The Code’s requirement for allergen declarations
to be in distinct contrast with the other text also
applies to information such as ‘vegetarian’ or
‘organic’, or advisory statements such as ‘contains
caffeine’ if this information is located within the
statement of ingredients. Other information located
outside of the statement of ingredients and the
summary statement can be bolded.

In this example, additional information 'organic' is
included within the statement of ingredients and is not
in bold. The other information about phenylalanine

and seeds (from the fruit) is located outside of the
statement of ingredients. The use of a heading ‘caution’
is voluntary.

Example: Canned fruit in sweetened syrup displaying
an advisory statement and other information.

Ingredients
Organic lychees, organic rambutans, water, organic
wheat flour, sweetener (962).

Contains: wheat, gluten.

CAUTION: This food contains phenylalanine and
may contain seeds or seed fragments.
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Presentation of a PAL Statement

To achveve consisteny vithin the foox ind ustiy te general 1ecommensdations for ceclar g leigens in 3 PAL
statement are us follows:

FORMAT

When a WITAL risk assessnient has been applied
section 4.1.12 Tha Yalitar,

41.11PRECAUTIONARY ALLERGEN
LABELLING

Precaulanary allergen aselling IPAL | i 8 weluniary
statzent displayng sllergens Wit may be pesent due
40 ornss contuck. APAL statanent is not considered ks
ba 5 mandstory 3lergen Cadlarsion as described in
Standdard 1.2 of e Code

Cross cantact sllergans occurwhen @ reg duz or
ther trace emaunt of sn allergen is unintentionally
incarparsted 1ts snather foce

Clear and consistent PAL statements, when applied
using 3 seience based rik assessment, are 3%
important as a corroctly displayed statement of
ingrediants and sUmMary statemant because tha
three slements together enable consumers with
food allergy and their carers Lo identify foods that
are safe 1o aat, and thoss that they should aveid.
An example of PAL is shawn in Figure 2. The sieren
fabaling siaments cf an ingredhant isi of tva Guida,

Ine destaration af 3 sreas contset allergen i a PAL
siatement soes o diminsh e requisment & apply
HAGOP 56 GUP I ensure: that he er65s contist
allorgen is prosant st he lowss! practicablc fovei and is
cortraliod at this lovel

- p——

LOCATION

Display the PAL statement ssparately from but
next o the summary siatemer

Frogran), the PAL stetement should be printed
he Followiog format

ay be present: sllergen x, allergen y:

Use the ssme typetaos anc tex size a3 oy

1= balow the allargan
= E

hapter A Allergen Labell ng & Gommur

§ ot cont adictury 0 the statemsnt of ingresdints o
of

¥ as
in Figure 2. Th alsrgen labsl
iogrdhent it of this Guide.

Ihe PAL striement cannc: b loaated such that

1 slemenis of 2n

sls2 include soy in ihe PAL stateman:
AL risk assassmant has nct bean saplisd. To achisva
Bily commence with the warcs “Msy Gantai="

feruired name: teting

Fiintin a bold font that provides & distinct contrast
with any other foxt eacept for the summary
statoment and the requince names in the
statsmant of ingregients.

TERMINOLOGY

Deckre cioss centact allergens, when assessed
2= being present af Aciion Level 2in toe ITAL
Program. using the raquires namss sat out in
Coumn 3 of the table to secion $8-3 fewceptin
he caze of ceraals)

i careals, USE the fecUed naMe St out 1
Gourn 3 2nd where the cereal oanta 3 gllter
also destare ‘iuten”

IF it is already deslared in the summsy
statement it is not necossary 1o repeat tin the
PAL ststement

If mare than ovs cereal is present 5t Action Lavel
2, each shoulkd b declared seperatey n ihe PAL
statement e g., May be present: barley, asts,
rye, giuten.

IF e Ihan 09 e aul s present a1 Acken
L8] 2. aach 70l b deiared senamiel in ine
PaL siatement ¢ ., May bo present; almend,
hazsinut,

This s ‘ather carmals’or otsr trss nuts a8
‘only acceptabis hen thers ars other ilergans
frarm the grovs which are listed in the surmmary
staterment snd the terms ave used o provide

14 being
ity next o e shatement of igresdients for
wxample i cannet be setween the staiTment of

‘and mus: nt ba false,
sonable expeciaton that the presence ol allagens
Curiencs is F2ndarm 3nd wilh felatel I

ingroconts and the
If 3 summary statsent is not used bacause thers
ars ne allergns in the scatement of ingradisns,
display whers the summary stetement would
ususily be lecstec,

clarifation. Far cxampls. May be presant; other
seroals (barley, gluten),

Qr May be present: other tree nuts (cas hewr
pine nur, Brazil nun)

Croes comant sllergens should be listed
individually, Avoid, wnarever gracticatie, the use of
i which ciescrite 3 group of allergens ~ hess
inclutie el conlarting gulen, cersaly 2
o s,

There miay s situaions shers, after athorough
risk rview has bean complatest anc cpsartun fiss
to recuce or sliminats cross con'act allergens
have been skhausted, FEOS mey need to apsy

& PAL statement that ceclarss sl for vinally all)

ot consumie a product with PAL

Bensiive.

ststoments. It s the FBC's respensibiliy to taka
8N approprsts altematve precautonary llegen

LERGEN LABELLING (VITAL") PROGRAM

WOVITAL

The use of ‘May be present: allergen x, allergen y."
for sn alegen na PAL siaterrent dacs not areducs
the oning requiemEt 10 manegs & oontol the
allergan st the lowast praciicabla levs

tige nuts v all ar arualy

gluten. n this sitstion altemative descrpiicns
Suh i Hhe use OF 4411 WHiCh desdribe 3 Gious
OF silsigens May be apprisriats ks contmun cate
thie risk t to &l crgic coneumer.

Singulsr torms for alleriens are revommendesin
the PAL stetament - however plursi terms ara slso

accestate.

FEOz implsmenting VITAL must
Progism. Detsils asentthe VITAL risk sesessment
Brezess and & renge of tecls which support the VITAL
Progism are ausiisble on the & =icen bureay website
incuding the:

Food Industry Guide to the Yoluntars Incidental
Trucr: licrgen Labeling (VITAL] Program

VITAL Gnina (wsb-kssed WITAL Caleuiator)
\ITAL Best Practics Labeling Guica for Austalis
and New Zesland

Allergen | w-um

Bormay | e 3

Allargan Risk Reviaw waksils.

Q AFce w

‘May contain’

statements?

Precautionary allergen labelling (PAL
is a voluntary statement displaying
allergens that may be present due to
cross contact.

FIGAML

* encourages a science-based risk
assessment for PAL statements

* provides information about the
preferred format, location &

terminology A||erge
Bureau




Free Helpline &
Social Media

Use the easy to find
sidebar for quick links to
our free helpline, contact
page and social media
platforms.

Have a Question?

FAQ & Free Helpline

Allergen

Bureau
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Contact Us

Free Allergen Bureau Helpline

info@allergenbureau.net
Phone: +61 437 918 959 (International)

www.allergenbureau.net



http://www.allergenbureau.net/
mailto:info@allergenbureau.net

